

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

FULL TIME DEPUTY SHERIFFS, CHIEF DEPUTIES

CHAP. 276

466

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

sumption; provided there is a buyer of herring for processing for human consumption within a reasonable distance of the place where such herring are caught and available at the time they are offered for sale, ready and willing to purchase at a price acceptable to the seller. No person, firm or corporation shall can, pack or otherwise process such herring except for human consumption. Where herring under the size of 7 inches in length are mixed with larger herring and the herring of prohibited size represent less than 25% by weight of the total eatch, sale or purchase, the foregoing provisions shall not be applicable.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 275

AN ACT Relating to Banks Participating in Public Agencies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 9, § 6, sub-§ 6, amended. Subsection 6 of section 6 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

6. Participation in public agencies. To authorize, by regulation as provided in subsection 4, financial institutions until 90 days after the close of the next regular session of the Legislature to participate in a public agency hereafter created under the laws of this State or of the United States, the purpose of which is to afford advantages or safeguards to financial institutions or to depositors or shareholders and to comply with all requirements and conditions imposed upon such participants; and to engage in any activity in which financial institutions subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Government may hereafter be authorized by federal legislation to engage;

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 276

AN ACT Relating to Compensation for Full-time Deputy Sheriffs and Chief Deputies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 958, amended. Section 958 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 958. Full-time deputies in all counties; compensation

The sheriffs of all counties shall respectively appoint full-time deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said respective sheriffs and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws in said counties and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of $\frac{1}{100}$ for day and such additional pay as the respective county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the

ANNUAL POSTAUDIT FOR MUNICIPALITIES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

respective county treasuries, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in Title 15, section 1902. Such full-time deputy sheriffs shall not receive more than \$91 \$105 and chief deputies shall not receive more than \$98 \$112 in the aggregate for any one week, except that this limitation shall not apply to Cumberland County and York County.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 277

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Deputy County Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 651, amended. Section 651 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, to read as follows:

The deputy treasurer shall act as treasurer in the event of a vacancy until a treasurer is chosen in accordance with section 601.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 278

AN ACT Relating to Annual Postaudit for Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 5253, amended. Section 5253 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

The officers shall notify the State Auditor of the name and address of the auditor elected or engaged within 30 days after his election or engagement.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 5253, sub-§ 3, \P C, additional. Subsection 3 of section 5253 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph C, to read as follows:

C. The failure of an auditor to file any of the copies required by paragraph B shall be punishable by a fine of not more than \$100.